
 AGENDA 
ANC 6A Economic Development & Zoning Committee 

Wednesday March 21, 2012, 7-9:00 PM 
Sherwood Recreation Center (640 10th St, NE) 

2nd Floor Community Room 
 
7:00 pm Call to order 
 
7:01  Community Comments 
 
7:05 Ongoing Status Reports:  
 

1. Resolution of previously heard BZA/HPRB cases (2 min) 
2. Vacant Properties (Dan Golden) (3 min) 
3. Zoning Regulations Rewrite (Drew Ronneberg) (2 min) 
4. H Street Business Liaison Report (Charmaine Josiah) (3 min) 

 
7:11 Old Business - None 
 
7:11 New Business  
 

1. Gallaudet University Campus Plan.  Gallaudet University is in the process of developing 
their Campus Plan and would like to share their current progress and announce upcoming 
community workshops in April that will be used to gather additional feedback.  (20 min) 
 

2. BZA #18361 (808 L St NE).  The applicant is seeking a special exception from lot 
occupancy requirements to construct a garage at the rear of the property (Section 223).  (30 
min) 

 
3. RL Christian Library Site redevelopment.  The DC Government promised that an RPF to 

redevelop the site would be released over a year ago, but it hasn’t yet happened.  Discuss if 
the ANC should take any action. (15 min) 
 

 
8:05 Additional Community Comment (time permitting) 

 
Everyone is welcome! Call Drew Ronneberg with questions at 202 431-4305. 
************************************************ 
Visit our website at http://www.anc6a.org/ 
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Owner / Applicant  George Boguslawski 
    808 L St NE, Washington DC 20002 

(202) 761-5542 
    george@pubcrawl.us 

Agent    Will Teass, AIA 
    Tektonics Architecture 
    515 M St SE, Suite 116, Washington DC 20003 
    (202) 683-6260 
    will@tektonics.com

Statement of Existing / Intended Use 

The property located at 808 L St NE is currently owned by George Boguslawski and is used 
as an owner-occupied single-family row house residence.  The intended use shall remain as 
a single-family row house residence.  The owner is requesting variances to construct a 
detached garage to be located at the rear (north property line) of the site, abutting a public 
alley.

Summary of Variances 

In order to accommodate a detached garage, the Owner / Applicant seeks a special 
exception from the lot occupancy requirements as setforth in Section 223. 

Background 

The property is located at 808 L Street NE, Lot 51 of Square 908.  It is currently zoned R-4, 
and is within ANC 6A.  It is not within an historic district.  The lot measures 17.7’ wide and 
is approximately 96’ deep, and is 1,712 square feet.  A 15’ public alley borders the north 
edge of the property and L Street NE, an 90’ right of way borders the south edge.  The west 
lot line borders Lot 52 (806 L Street NE) and the east lot line borders Lot 50 (810 L Street 
NE).  Both adjacent lots have been improved with single-family row houses.  The property 
has been improved with a two-story single-family row house, with an occupancy of 800 sf / 
47%.  The Applicant purchased the property in December 2011. 

The Applicant seeks to construct a detached private garage for the storage of his 
automobile, a use which is permitted under section 201.  The dimensions of the proposed 
garage are 17.7’ wide x 22’ deep, for a total lot occupancy of 390 sf / 23%.  The Applicant 
would also like to access the roof of the garage for a garden area.  The height of the 
proposed structure is 15’. 

There is evidence of a garage that was razed / demolished prior to the Applicant’s 
ownership.  Historical maps, as well as current DC GIS data substantiate the existence of 
the garage.  There are also a number of private garages on this square. 

Street parking is scarce on the street and the addition of additional off-street parking spaces 
(in private garages) will benefit the neighborhood at large.  There is also concern about 
property crimes, and the Applicant would like to be able to secure his car in a private 
garage.

Lot Occupancy 

The existing lot (1,712 sf) is less than the zoning minimum lot area of 1,800 sf, as set forth 
in Section 401.3.  The existing lot width of 17.7 feet is less then minimum lot width of 18 
feet, as set forth in Section 401.3.  It is not possible to enlarge the lot, as it is bound by 
public rights of way to the north and south, and private property to the east and west. 

As per Section 403.2, maximum lot occupancy is 60%.  As per Section 223.3, the maximum 
lot occupancy is increased to 70%.  As per Section 2300.7, a private garage is subject to 
the limitation on lot occupancy.  The addition of the garage will cause the lot occupancy to 
increase to 1,190 sf or 70%, thus necessitating the need to request a special exception. 

Conclusion 

The burden of proof for special exception is two-fold; the first aspect being that granting 
relief “will be consistent with the general intent and purpose of the Zoning Regulations and 
Map”.  This application meets the criteria for the following reasons: 

1. The R-4 zone permits accessory structures / private garages. 
2. The historical pattern of development, as evidenced by the Baist maps, shows a 

prevalence of private garages within the square. 
3. An existing garage of approximately the same size was located on the property, as 

evidenced by the Baist map excerpt.  It was demolished at some point prior to the 
current owner obtaining the property. 

Additionally, granting special exceptions shall: 

 Not unduly affect light and air available to neighboring properties  
 Not compromise the privacy of use and enjoyment of neighboring properties
 Not substantially visually intrude upon the character, scale and pattern of houses 

along the subject street frontage 

There are a number of factors that meet the criteria above.   

1. The proposed garage is consistent with adjacent garages and the alley street-wall. 
2. The adjacent neighbor to the west has a garage, therefore light, air and privacy 

would not be affected. 
3. The adjacent neighbor to the east uses the area for parking, therefore light, air and 

privacy would not be affected. 
4. The Applicant would also like to screen off-street parking from his deck, as well as 

from neighboring yards and decks.  The proposed design includes a south-facing 
green wall that will facilitate the growth of plants to soften the private garage. 

5. The Applicant has informally renewed the plans with adjacent neighbors and is in the 
process of soliciting signed letters of support. 

6. The accessory structure is of similar character, scale and pattern to existing garages 
located on the public alley. 
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summary of variances
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1” = 20’
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aerial photograph

PROJECT LOCATION
808 L STREET NE
LOT 908 /  SQUARE 51
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existing conditions
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1” = 10’
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site section
1” = 10’-0”

Ref. Existing/Proposed Allowable/Required

Max. Building Height (feet) 400.1 +/- 28’ 40’

Max. Building Height (stories) 400.1 2 3

Max. FAR 402.4 N/A N/A

Max. Lot Occupancy 403.2 70% 60%

Min. Yard Reqt’s - Rear 404.1 20% 20’

Min. Yard Reqt’s - Side 405.6 N/A 5’

Court - Open 406.1 N/A 4” / 1’ Ht., 6’ Min.

Court - Closed (Width) 406.1 17.7’ 4” / 1’ Ht., 5’ Min.

Court - Closed (Area) 406.1 440 sf 2(Wd.²), 350 sf Min.

Garage Setback from Alley Centerline 2300.2 12’ 12’

Max. Height Accessory Structure 2500.4 15’ 15’
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plans / elevations
1/8” = 1’-0”
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adjacent garages / historic garage on site

PROJECT LOCATION
808 L STREET NE

LOT 908 /  SQUARE 51

1

1 2 3 4 5

excerpt from baist map

excerpt from dc gis

baist map shows evidence of former garage; of the 
original 12 garages on the square, 5 remain 

both the survey and current dcgis indicate that the 
garage existed on the property until very recently
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existing conditions

subject property
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special exception - lot occupancy

an accessory structure that conformed to the 60% lot occupancy 
restriction is not large enough to permit automobile use
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